ARTIFICIAL SATELLITES, Vol. 56, No. 4 – 2021
DOI: 10.2478/arsa-2001-0009
©The Author(s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY 4.0,
Article is properly cited.
MEASUREMENTS TO SPACE DEBRIS IN 2016–2020
BY LASER SENSOR AT BOROWIEC POLAND
Adrian SMAGŁO, Paweł LEJBA, Stanisław SCHILLAK,

(E – laser EKSPLA, C – laser Continuum)
Period Laser NORAD Object
Perigee
[km]
Apogee
[km]
Inclination
[deg]
Passes Points
avr.
RMS
[cm]
Normal
Points
2016
E 31114 CZ2C-31114 791 879 98 2 192 20.4 10
C 13121 SL3-13121 841 857 71 1 18 8.0 3
C 17912 SL14-17912 612 641 83 1 43 44.1 11
C 23088 SL16-23088 847 854 71 4 243 75.3 14
2017
E 28480 CZ2C-28480 711 915 98 36 17830 8.7 259
E 31114 CZ2C-31114 791 879 98 56 49335 9.4 502
C 17912 SL14-17912 612 641 83 1 21 41.7 4
C 23088 SL16-23088 847 854 71 2 127 39.4 16
C 23705 SL16-23705 841 857 71 1 7 81.6 3
2018
E 28480 CZ2C-28480 711 915 98 39 12424 2.5 227
E 31114 CZ2C-31114 791 879 98 116 74287 3.9 959
2019
C 21610 ARN-21610 760 766 99 1 12 81.6 3
C 23561 ARN-23561 767 778 99 3 56 50.4 23
C 28222 CZ2C-28222 510 575 98 5 621 17.7 29
E 28480 CZ2C-28480 711 915 98 24 7930 10.7 125
E 31114 CZ2C-31114 791 879 98 50 21557 3.8 308
C 33323 CZ2C-33323 590 626 98 1 30 48.8 8
C 37731 CZ2C-37731 611 697 98 3 172 127.7 24
C 37766 CZ2C-37766 647 712 98 2 28 22.2 8
C 39203 CZ2C-39203 681 753 99 2 50 81.6 16
C 39364 CZ2C-39364 460 524 97 4 101 45.6 17
C 39625 CZ2C-39625 474 671 98 5 246 93.9 42
C 39211 CZ4C-39211 471 644 98 2 49 30.0 7
C 29507 CZ4-29507 539 605 98 5 88 44.8 25
C 20323 DLT1-20323 687 790 97 1 7 146.0 2
C 12904 SL3-12904 537 576 81 1 29 31.2 3
C 13121 SL3-13121 536 558 81 3 67 47.8 10
C 20775 SL8-20775 374 1195 83 2 95 68.6 21
C 15772 SL12-15772 802 855 71 1 32 55.5 12
C 18749 SL14-18749 612 641 83 3 41 48.9 10
C 19275 SL14-19275 614 642 83 1 40 45.9 5
C 20511 SL14-20511 625 648 83 3 67 24.2 21
C 16182 SL16-16182 838 852 71 1 21 80.2 7
C 17590 SL16-17590 840 846 71 1 11 144.2 4
C 19650 SL16-19650 838 856 71 2 43 107.4 18
C 22220 SL16-22220 837 852 71 4 94 30.9 33
C 22803 SL16-22803 830 857 71 4 122 78.9 30
C 23705 SL16-23705 841 857 71 1 98 221.7 8
C 25400 SL16-25400 806 822 99 6 228 51.8 62
C 25861 SL16-25861 631 651 98 3 280 112.5 28
C 26474 TTN-26474 544 629 68 4 129 111.6 23
133
Period Laser NORAD Object
Perigee
[km]
Apogee
[km]
Inclination
[deg]
Passes Points
avr.
RMS
[cm]
Normal
Points
2020
C 21610 ARN-21610 760 766 99 8 175 101.4 50
C 23561 ARN-23561 767 778 99 5 205 60.9 52
C 28222 CZ2C-28222 510 575 98 6 1424 45.5 43
E 28480 CZ2C-28480 711 915 98 11 2853 11.0 54
E 31114 CZ2C-31114 791 879 98 29 9792 1.9 146
C 33323 CZ2C-33323 590 626 98 1 25 47.0 10
C 36089 CZ2C-36089 674 793 98 1 27 55.5 8
C 37731 CZ2C-37731 611 697 98 5 122 60.2 27
C 37766 CZ2C-37766 647 712 98 5 136 113.7 45
C 39203 CZ2C-39203 681 753 99 7 146 60.9 37
C 39364 CZ2C-39364 460 524 97 5 166 107.7 33
C 39625 CZ2C-39625 474 671 98 9 114 73.3 34
C 40287 CZ2C-40287 680 692 98 8 168 73.3 40
C 43610 CZ2C-43610 787 99 99 5 81 27.4 23
C 29093 CZ4B-29093 398 474 98 1 8 28.7 2
C 39211 CZ4C-39211 471 644 98 5 93 45.6 20
C 20323 DLT1-20323 687 790 97 4 67 75.0 28
C 877 SL3-00877 659 745 65 4 62 36.3 18
C 4814 SL3-04814 450 484 81 3 82 19.8 14
C 5118 SL3-05118 496 563 81 3 86 43.6 21
C 7004 SL3-07004 313 437 74 1 61 65.8 4
C 12465 SL3-12465 505 553 81 7 233 36.0 34
C 12904 SL3-12904 537 576 81 7 201 34.1 28
C 13121 SL3-13121 536 558 81 6 215 33.7 26
C 13771 SL3-13771 514 569 81 19 620 37.8 61
C 13819 SL3-13819 503 548 81 3 59 23.9 16
C 20775 SL8-20775 374 1195 83 3 67 38.9 21
C 15772 SL12-15772 802 855 71 3 60 31.3 19
C 11267 SL14-11267 597 620 83 5 133 28.3 26
C 14820 SL14-14820 613 637 83 2 42 27.5 12
C 17912 SL14-17912 612 641 83 7 182 32.8 31
C 18749 SL14-18749 612 641 83 1 13 18.1 3
C 19275 SL14-19275 614 642 83 5 103 22.3 24
C 20511 SL14-20511 625 648 83 6 83 19.7 22
C 16182 SL16-16182 838 852 71 8 251 89.0 55
C 17590 SL16-17590 840 846 71 9 193 88.4 63
C 19650 SL16-19650 838 856 71 4 86 68.5 24
C 20625 SL16-20625 839 862 71 7 217 121.7 62
C 22220 SL16-22220 837 852 71 13 520 74.5 123
C 22803 SL16-22803 830 857 71 10 318 108.9 101
C 23088 SL16-23088 847 854 71 6 91 62.6 18
C 23343 SL16-23343 643 651 98 5 107 106.6 15
C 23705 SL16-23705 841 857 71 10 288 105.6 47
C 25400 SL16-25400 806 822 99 14 526 80.3 130
134
Period Laser NORAD Object
Perigee
[km]
Apogee
[km]
Inclination
[deg]
Passes Points
avr.
RMS
[cm]
Normal
Points
2020
C 25407 SL16-25407 842 851 71 11 352 108.8 94
C 25861 SL16-25861 631 651 98 1 137 187.6 13
C 26474 TTN-26474 544 629 68 5 141 162.2 24